the size of the age 60 and older population and tenth in the nation for the age 85 and older 

population. From 2015 to 2035, the age 65 and older population is projected to increase sixty-seven 

percent (67%) and the age 85 and older population is projected to increase one hundred two percent 

(102%). By 2019, North Carolina will have more people that are 60 years of age and older than 

children age zero to 17. It is recommended that the subcommittee examine the range of programs 

and services for older adults throughout the continuum of care.